TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

City of Momence, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 805

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Momence, in the County of Kankakee, State of Illinois, did on this 15th day of June, 2015, pass the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the said City for the Fiscal year beginning 1^s day of May, A.D., 2015, the amount of which is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of \$6,135,350.00; which said Appropriation Ordinance was duly published to said City on 17th day of June, 2015;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOMENCE, ILLINOIS:

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES FOR THE CURRENT YEAR COMMENCING ON THE 1ST DAY OF MAY, A.D., 2015 AND ENDING ON THE 30TH DAY OF APRIL, A.D., 2016.

SECTION 1: That there be and is hereby levied upon all taxable property within the corporate limits of the City of Momence, Illinois, subject to taxation for the year 2015, the total sum of \$415,266.00 for the following specific purposes mentioned in said Appropriation Ordinance in the respective sums as follows, to wit:

CITY GOVERNMENT AND CURRENT EXPENSES

	Amount	Amount	Amount
	Appropriated	Extended	Levied
		(2014)	(2015)
FUND NAME			
001 CORPORATE	\$1,453,250.00	\$ 150,767.00	\$158,290.00
005 IMRF	\$185,000.00	\$36,457.00	\$38,276.00
014 POLICE PROTECTION	\$1,266,600.00	\$57,493.00	\$60,362.00
0025 GARBAGE DISPOSAL	\$245,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
027 AUDIT	\$8,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
035 LIABILITY INSURANCE	\$7,000.00	\$67,077.00	\$70,424.00

040 STREET AND ALLEY	\$1,810,500.00	\$24,767.00	\$26,003.00	
041 STREET LIGHTING	\$390,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	
062 WORKER'S COMP.	\$170,000.00	\$58,968.00	\$61,911.00	
TOTAL	\$5,535,350.00	\$395,529.00	\$415,266.00	

SECTION II: If any item or part of the foregoing Ordinance shall, for any reason, be deemed invalid, it shall not be held to affect the validity of any other item or items, or part of this Ordinance, which would otherwise be valid.

SECTION III: This Levy Ordinance is adopted pursuant to the procedures set forth in the Illinois Municipal Code

SECTION IV: That there is hereby certified to the County Clerk of Kankakee County, Illinois, the several sums above, constituting said total amount and the total amount of \$415,266.00

Which total amount the City of Momence requires to be raised by taxation for the current fiscal year of the City, and the City Clerk of the City is hereby ordered and directed to file with the County Clerk of the County on or before the time required by law, a certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION V: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect immediately on and after its passage and approval.

Adopted this 28th day of December, 2015 pursuant to a roll call and vote as follows.

Alderwoman Denton	Electronic Attendance	Aye_XNay	Absent	Pass/Abstain
Alderwoman Navratil	Electronic Attendance	Aye_XNay	Absent	Pass/Abstain
Alderwoman N Metz	Electronic Attendance	Aye_XNay	Absent	Pass/Abstain
Alderman Steele	Electronic Attendance	Aye Nay	Absent_X	Pass/Abstain
Alderman Kupferer	Electronic Attendance	Aye_XNay	Absent	Pass/Abstain
Alderman Cook	Electronic Attendance	Aye_XNay	Absent	Pass/Abstain
Alderman Lesyna	Electronic Attendance	Aye_XNay	Absent	Pass/Abstain
Alderman J Metz	Electronic Attendance	Aye_XNay	Absent	Pass/Abstain
TOTALS	Electronic Attendance	Aye_7Nay_0_	_Absent_1	Pass/Abstain

APPROVED this 28 th da	y of December, 2015
	Mick Porter, Mayor of the City of Momence, Illinois
ATTEST:	
Jenene Henson, City Cle	erk, City of Momence, Illinois

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF KANKAKEE

PUBLICATION CERTIFICATE

I, Jenene Hensen, certify that I am the duly elected and acting Municipal Clerk of the City of Momence, county of Kankakee, Illinois. I further certify that on December 28th, 2015, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 805 entitled TAX LEVY ORDINANCE, which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form. The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 805 including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on December 29th, 2015, and continuing for at least 10 days thereafter.

Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request at Momence City Hall.

Dated at Momence, Illinois, this 28th day of December, 2015.

Jenene Henson City Clerk, City of Momence

(SEAL)